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CHAPTER 572—H. F. No. 1854
[Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands, authorizing the exchange
of certain state lands under certain conditions.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Exchange of certain lands. Upon recom-
mendation of the commissioner of conservation and with the
approval of the land exchange commission, the following
described state lands in Becker County, Minnesota, to-wit:

Lot 6, Section 2, in Township 140 North, Range
39 West;

Lot 10, Section 14, and Lot 8, Section 29, in
_^Township 141 North, Range 39 West;
may be included in an exchange of lands with the United
States or any agency thereof free from any or all conditions,
limitations, restrictions, or reservations imposed by or pur-
suant to Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 94.342, Subdivi-
sion 3.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 573—H. F. No. 1855
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the powers and duties of town boards
in certain towns.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town of Grand Rapids, salary of assessor.
In any town having not less than 7,000 and not more than
10,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of more than
$2,000,000 and less than $5,000,000 and containing two villages
or more, not separated from the town for election and assess-
ment purposes, one of which villages is the county seat, the
town board, in addition to all other powers and duties, shall
have power and authority to fix salaries paid to the assessor
and his assistants, in lieu of the amount otherwise fixed by
law, provided, however, the amount shall not exceed $3,000
in any one year.

Approved April 21, 1953.


